Publication Number S70GL-P_00 Revision 03 Issue Date February 23, 2010
S70GL-P MirrorBit® Flash
S70GL-P MirrorBit® Flash Cover Sheet
S70GL02GP
2 Gigabit, 3.0 Volt-only Page Mode Flash Memory
featuring 90 nm MirrorBit Process Technology
Data Sheet
Notice to Readers: This document states the current technical specifications regarding the Spansion

6 S70GL-P MirrorBit® Flash S70GL-P_00_03 February 23, 2010
D a t a S h e e t
1. Ordering Information
The ordering part number is formed by a valid combination of the following:
1.1 Recommended Combinations
Recommended Combinations table below list various configurations planned to be available in volume. The
table below will be updated as new combinations are released. Check with your local sales representative to
confirm availability of specific configuration not listed or to check on newly released combinations.
Notes
1. Contact a local sales representative for availability.
2. BGA package marking omits leading “S29” and packing type designator from ordering part number.
3. Packing Type “0” is standard option.
S70GL02GP 11 F F C R1 0
PACKING TYPE
0 = Tray (standard; see (Note 3)
2 = 7” Tape and Reel
3 = 13” Tape and Reel
MODEL NUMBER (VIO range, protection when WP# =VIL)
R1 = VIO = VCC = 3.0 to 3.6V, highest address sector protected
R2 = VIO = VCC = 3.0 to 3.6V, lowest address sector protected
TEMPERATURE RANGE
I = Industrial (–40°C to +85°C)
C  = Commercial (0°C to +85°C)
PACKAGE MATERIALS SET
A = Pb (Note 1)
F = Pb-free
PACKAGE TYPE
F = Fortified Ball Grid Array, 1.0 mm pitch package
SPEED OPTION
11 = 110 ns
DEVICE NUMBER/DESCRIPTION
S70GL02GP
3.0 Volt-only, 2048 Megabit (128 M x 16-Bit/256 M x 8-Bit) Page-Mode Flash Memory
Manufactured on 90 nm MirrorBit process technology
S29GL-P Recommended Combinations (Note 1)
Base OPN Speed (ns) Package &
Temperature Model Number Packing Type
Ordering Part Number
(x = Packing Type)
S70GL02GP 110
FFC, FAC
(Note 2)
R1, R2
0, 2, 3
(Note 3)
S70GL02GP11FFCR1x
S70GL02GP11FFCR2x
S70GL02GP11FACR1x
S70GL02GP11FACR2x
February 23, 2010 S70GL-P_00_03 S70GL-P MirrorBit® Flash 7
D a t a S h e e t
2. Input/Output Descriptions & Logic Symbol
Table 2.1 identifies the input and output package connections provided on the device.
Table 2.1  Input/Output Descriptions
Symbol Type Description
A26–A0 Input Address lines for GL02GP
DQ14–DQ0 I/O Data input/output.
DQ15/A-1 I/O
DQ15: Data input/output in word mode.
A-1: LSB address input in byte mode.
CE# Input Chip Enable.
OE# Input Output Enable.
WE# Input Write Enable.
VCC Supply Device Power Supply.
VIO Supply Versatile IO Input.
VSS Supply Ground.
RY/BY# Output
Ready/Busy. Indicates whether an Embedded Algorithm is in progress or complete. At